## ADDENDUM TO INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT WITH SARASOTA COALITION ON SUBSTANCE ABUSE

THIS ADDENDUM is entered into this 16th day of August, 2011, effective July 1, 2011, by and between The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida, a body corporate under the laws of the State of Florida (the "Board"), the Sarasota Coalition On Substance Abuse ("SCOSA").

RECITALS

A. On July 22, 2008, the parties hereto entered into an agreement for the Federal Grant Program, Sarasota Mobilizes Alcohol Reduction in Teens or "SMART" (the "Agreement").

B. The Agreement provides for a term commencing July 1,2008, and ending June 30, 2011.

C. The Agreement further provides for renumeration of payment to SCOSA by the School Board under paragraph number 3, page 2.

D. The parties hereto desire to modify the term of the Agreement as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations under the Agreement, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

 The Agreement is hereby amended to extend the term of the Agreement for an additional one year, effective July 1,
2011, and expiring on June 30, 2012.

2. Paragraph 3, page 2, under "The School Board agrees to:" will be replaced in its entirety with the following provisions for payment from the School Board to SCOSA, as follows: "3. Pay to SCOSA the sum of \$156,456.81 in ten (10) equal monthly payments of \$14,223.35 per month commencing August 2011, with a final eleventh month payment in the amount of \$14,223.31 due and owing on June 30, 2012. During the term of the Agreement, SCOSA shall invoice the Board monthly, and the Board will remit payment within ten (10) business days of receiving the invoice."

3. The parties acknowledge and agree that the remainder of the terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect during the term of this Addendum.

Where there is any conflict between the terms of this Addendum and the Agreement, the terms of this Addendum shall control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Addendum as of the date first above written.

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY:

Frank Kovach, Chair

SARASOTA COALITION ON SUBSTANCE ABUSE

BY:

Curtis Lavarello, Executive

Director

Approved for Legal Content August 3, 2011, by Matthews, Eastmoore, Hardy, Crauwels & Garcia, Attorneys for The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida Signed: \_\_\_\_ASH\_\_